





March 2024







## Happy St. Patrick's Day & Have a Blessed Easter!

The Rockvale Board of Trustees has one position open. Please see the back side of this newsletter for more information on becoming a member.

Board of Trustees meetings are now the 2nd and 4th Mondays of each month. That means that anyone wanting to be on the Agenda must have their information to the clerk by noon on the Wednesday prior to the board meeting. These meetings are public, so you're welcome to come to the meeting. Don't forget to check the outdoor bulletin boards for news and information, too.

2024 is an election year which includes our local Rockvale election. In Rockvale the positions of Mayor, along with the potential of 3 Board of Trustee Members could be on the ballot. Don't forget to register to vote if you haven't already.

### **Rockvale Community Club Membership Drive**

1 adies... Join us to learn about the club that has been serving Rockvale since 1953 by:

- Donating to Fire Dept Christmas candy fund
- Mother's Day and Christmas flower vases to ladies over 80 in Rockvale and McCandless
- And much more

Saturday, April 13th • 1:00pm • 155 S. Quail Ct. **RSVP: Pat 719-784-3673** 

#### **Town Contacts**

Town Hall 719-784-4125 Town Hall email clerk@rockvale.org 719-877-7046 Mayor Dave Barnes

mayor@rockvale.org

Clerk Wilson 719-784-4125

clerk@rockvale.org

Maintenance ORC 719-429-8137

c.colgin@rockvale.org

Animal Control/Code Enforcement

Jim Robinson 719-429-0868

#### **Board of Trustees**

Trustee Earlene McCov 719-784-2012 Trustee Shelby Mehring 719-696-1629 Trustee Clint Wilson 719-621-2283 **Trustee Brandon Mehring** 719-696-1802 Trustee Justin Hart 719-287-2870

#### **Local Contacts**

Rockvale Post Office 719-784-4250 FFPD Fire Ban Info 719-784-3411, opt 8 Fremont County Sheriff 719-276-5555

#### Website

www.townofrockvale.colorado.gov



Mon., Mar. 11 – Board Meeting @ 7:00pm

Sun., Mar. 10 - Daylight Savings Time begins

Sun., Mar. 17 - St. Patrick's Day

Mon., Mar. 25 – Board Meeting @ 7:00pm

Tue., Mar. 26 – Regional Water Board Meeting

@ 6:00pm

Sun., Mar. 31– Easter Sunday

# The Rocky

#### THE LITTLE TOWN WITH A BIG HEART

March 2024

DAYI IGHT SAVINGS TIME BEGINS SUNDAY, MARCH 10TH, SPRING FORWARD! REMEMBER TO SET YOUR CLOCKS AHEAD ONE HOUR!





# Same Easter lappenings in our area...

# Easter Egg Hunt and Photos with the Easter Bunny

Sat., Mar. 30th at Centennial Park, Canon City 11:00am—1:00pm

#### Easter Celebration at Penrose Park

Sat., Mar. 30th at 401 Park Place, Penrose 8:30am—9:45am breakfast 10:00am Easter Egg Hunts begin 9:00am—11:00am Games

# 2024 Municipal Code Update

The Rockvale Municipal Codes are being updated in 2024. The Board of Trustees is working diligently to get the updates completed. This will require some extra time from the Board Members and we appreciate their diligence in making sure the codes are accurate and complete.

# The Rockvale Board of Trustees has one vacancy

Requirements:

- 1. Be at least 18 years of age on the date of election
- 2. Be a resident of Rockvale for at least one year
- 3. Be a registered voter of the town

If you're interested, please email a notarized letter of intent to clerk@rockvale.org or bring the notarized letter of intent to Town Hall during business hours, no later than 12:00pm on March 8. 2024.

This is an opportunity to share your ideas and help in the town's decision process.

> Your water bill is due by 5:00pm on the 20th of each month.

# **4 WAYS TO PAY**

(Please use dark blue or black ink if writing a check)

Scan the QR code to the right or pay online www.ub-pay.com Use Municipality Code: RockvaleCO244



- Pay with credit card by calling 719-784-4125.
- Drop your check with the return stub into the Water Box slot on the front door of Town Hall.
- Bring cash, check or credit card to Town Hall during business hours.